Community Foundation for Muskegon County
2020 Competitive Grant Awards

Organization

| Program Name

Grant Fund

| Award Amount

White Lake Community Library
Boys & Girls Club of the Muskegon
Lakeshore

Mount Zion Church of God In Christ

Pathfinders of Muskegon

Montague Area Public School

Every Woman's Place, Inc. (EWP)
Muskegon Area Intermediate School
District

Muskegon County Juvenile Transition
Center

Muskegon Heights Optimist Club

Pioneer Resources Inc.
Muskegon Lakeshore Chamber of
Commerce Foundation
Planned Parenthood of Michigan

Muskegon Heights Police Department

Muskegon Sports Council

Cedar Creek Township
Community Access Line of the
Lakeshore, Inc. (CALL

Diatribe Inc.

Agewell Services of West Michigan
Arts Council of White Lake-Nuveen
Center

Blomdahl Reading Lounge Furniture Refresh

RelMagINe summer camp

Club 188 Summer Academy of Arts and Academics

Pathfinders Safe Summer

Real Food Farm Experience - Montague and Whitehall
Financial Empowerment for Victims of Domestic
Violence

West Michigan Great Lakes Stewardship Initiative -
Connecting Students to their Place

Youth Arts Alliance

YOUTH-HEALTH OPERATION PARTNERSHIP (Y-HOP)
Nature Integration for Individuals with Severe
Emotional Challenges

The Art of Recycling - PADNOS Public Project
Making Proud Choices

G.U.N.S - addressing the triggers & mental health
impact

Muskegon State Park Canopy Trail & Funicular
Environmental Recycling Education

MI Hope Portal Expansion
Poetry Empowered

AgeWell Senior Transportation Service

Growing An Audience

Leonard and Edna Blomdahl Fund

Thomas & Geraldine Seyferth Advised Fund

Thomas & Geraldine Seyferth Advised Fund

Thomas & Geraldine Seyferth Advised Fund
R. Covell Radcliffe Fund, advised by the White
Lake Community Fund

Greater Muskegon Service League's Women
and Children's Fund

Environmental Endowment Fund

Youth Advisory Council Fund

Youth Advisory Council Fund
Greater Muskegon Service League's Women
and Children's Fund

Environmental Endowment Fund
Youth Advisory Council Fund

Youth Advisory Council Fund

James Hanna and Mary H. Murphy Land Fund
Environmental Endowment Fund

Youth Advisory Council Fund

Youth Advisory Council Fund

White Lake Community Fund

R. Covell Radcliffe Fund, advised by the White
Lake Community Fund

$5,190.00
$25,000.00
$10,000.00
$10,000.00
$3,750.00
$5,000.00
$5,890.00
$7,000.00
$3,500.00
$1,000.00

$5,000.00
$3,500.00

$5,000.00

$20,000.00
$2,000.00

$4,980.00
$9,165.00
$2,500.00

$1,500.00
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Whitehall District Schools
Muskegon YMCA dba YMCA Camp
Pendalouan

City of Muskegon Heights

The Playhouse at White Lake

West Michigan Environmental Action
Council Educati

Boys & Girls Club of the Muskegon
Lakeshore

Empowered Kids

Joyful Strides Foundation
Read Muskegon

Timberland Charter Academy

Lakeshore Human Trafficking Task Force

Hospice of Michigan

Junior Achievement of the Michigan
Great Lakes

Lebanon Lutheran Church

Muskegon Area First

Muskegon YMCA

Muskegon Area First

Program Name

Grant Fund

White Lake Robotics rebranding for a professional look 'James Hanna and Mary H. Murphy Land Fund

Adopt - A - Facility

Christopher James Dean
Virtual Theatre 2020-21

Roadmap to Recyle!

Emergency Response: Extended Boys & Girls Hours
Go Pro and Grow: Meeting more children and their
parents safely with virtual care

Hippotherapy Scholarships

HEAL: Health Education And Literacy

Refillable Water Stations

Lakeshore Human Trafficking Task Force-Community
Forum and Youth Advisory Council

Grief Support Services

Career Readiness Programs for Muskegon's Future
Workforce

Cub Scout initial registration

Reaching New Muskegon Heights

MY-GIWM Childcare Center
Rural Small Business and Community Development
Service Program

James Hanna and Mary H. Murphy Land Fund

James Hanna and Mary H. Murphy Land Fund
White Lake Community Fund

Environmental Endowment Fund
Youth Advisory Council Fund

Youth Advisory Council Fund
Youth Advisory Council Fund
White Lake Community Fund
Environmental Endowment Fund

Youth Advisory Council Fund
Youth Advisory Council Fund

Youth Advisory Council Fund
White Lake Community Fund

Community Foundation for Muskegon County
John and Mary Schumann Fund, Julia E.
Hackley Memorial Fund, Sebastian and
Frances Kielar Fund, John and Christine
Schumann Fund, Muskegon Quadrangle B.
P.W. Fund and the Healthy Youth/Healthy
Seniors Fund

Community Foundation for Muskegon County

| Award Amount
$1,460.00
$3,250.00

$17,000.00
$6,000.00

$2,000.00
$3,000.00
$4,675.00
$2,500.00
$4,500.00

$3,000.00

$2,000.00
$2,500.00

$1,500.00
$2,500.00

$10,000.00

$60,000.00

$20,000.00
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enCompass Affordable Community Housing (EACH)
Down Payment Assistance DPA/Individual Development
Community enCompass Accounts (IDA) Julia E. Hackley Memorial Fund, $30,000.00
Julia E. Hackley Memorial Fund, Douglas A.
Rosen Fund and the Community Foundation
Community enCompass Eviction Prevention Program for Muskegon County $25,000.00

Total Grant Awards: $330,860.00



