## Community Foundation for Muskegon County 2020 Competitive Grant Awards

Organization	Program Name	Grant Fund	Award Amount
White Lake Community Library	Blomdahl Reading Lounge Furniture Refresh	Leonard and Edna Blomdahl Fund	\$5,190.00
Boys & Girls Club of the Muskegon			
Lakeshore	ReIMagINe summer camp	Thomas & Geraldine Seyferth Advised Fund	\$25,000.00
Mount Zion Church of God In Christ	Club 188 Summer Academy of Arts and Academics	Thomas & Geraldine Seyferth Advised Fund	\$10,000.00
Pathfinders of Muskegon	Pathfinders Safe Summer	Thomas & Geraldine Seyferth Advised Fund	\$10,000.00
		R. Covell Radcliffe Fund, advised by the White	
Montague Area Public School	Real Food Farm Experience - Montague and Whitehall	Lake Community Fund	\$3,750.00
	Financial Empowerment for Victims of Domestic	Greater Muskegon Service League's Women	
Every Woman's Place, Inc. (EWP)	Violence	and Children's Fund	\$5,000.00
Muskegon Area Intermediate School	West Michigan Great Lakes Stewardship Initiative -		
District	Connecting Students to their Place	Environmental Endowment Fund	\$5 <i>,</i> 890.00
Muskegon County Juvenile Transition			
Center	Youth Arts Alliance	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$7,000.00
Muskegon Heights Optimist Club	YOUTH-HEALTH OPERATION PARTNERSHIP (Y-HOP)	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$3,500.00
	Nature Integration for Individuals with Severe	Greater Muskegon Service League's Women	
Pioneer Resources Inc.	Emotional Challenges	and Children's Fund	\$1,000.00
Muskegon Lakeshore Chamber of			
Commerce Foundation	The Art of Recycling - PADNOS Public Project	Environmental Endowment Fund	\$5,000.00
Planned Parenthood of Michigan	Making Proud Choices	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$3,500.00
	G.U.N.S - addressing the triggers & mental health		
Muskegon Heights Police Department	impact	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$5,000.00
Muskegon Sports Council	Muskegon State Park Canopy Trail & Funicular	James Hanna and Mary H. Murphy Land Fund	\$20,000.00
Cedar Creek Township	Environmental Recycling Education	Environmental Endowment Fund	\$2,000.00
Community Access Line of the			
Lakeshore, Inc. (CALL	MI Hope Portal Expansion	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$4,980.00
Diatribe Inc.	Poetry Empowered	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$9,165.00
Agewell Services of West Michigan	AgeWell Senior Transportation Service	White Lake Community Fund	\$2,500.00
Arts Council of White Lake-Nuveen		R. Covell Radcliffe Fund, advised by the White	
Center	Growing An Audience	Lake Community Fund	\$1,500.00

## Community Foundation for Muskegon County 2020 Competitive Grant Awards

Organization	Program Name	Grant Fund	Award Amount
		Lauran Hauna and Manuell, Manusha Laurah Faurah	¢1.460.00
Whitehall District Schools	White Lake Robotics rebranding for a professional look	James Hanna and Mary H. Murphy Land Fund	\$1,460.00
Muskegon YMCA dba YMCA Camp	Adapt A Facility	James Llange and Many LL Muunhy Land Fund	¢2.250.00
Pendalouan	Adopt - A - Facility	James Hanna and Mary H. Murphy Land Fund	\$3,250.00
City of Muskegon Heights	Christopher James Dean	James Hanna and Mary H. Murphy Land Fund	\$17,000.00
The Playhouse at White Lake	Virtual Theatre 2020-21	White Lake Community Fund	\$6,000.00
West Michigan Environmental Action			
Council Educati	Roadmap to Recyle!	Environmental Endowment Fund	\$2,000.00
Boys & Girls Club of the Muskegon			
Lakeshore	Emergency Response: Extended Boys & Girls Hours	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$3,000.00
	Go Pro and Grow: Meeting more children and their		
Empowered Kids	parents safely with virtual care	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$4,675.00
Joyful Strides Foundation	Hippotherapy Scholarships	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$2,500.00
Read Muskegon	HEAL: Health Education And Literacy	White Lake Community Fund	\$4,500.00
Timberland Charter Academy	Refillable Water Stations	Environmental Endowment Fund	\$3,000.00
	Lakeshore Human Trafficking Task Force-Community		
Lakeshore Human Trafficking Task Force	Forum and Youth Advisory Council	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$2,000.00
Hospice of Michigan	Grief Support Services	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$2,500.00
Junior Achievement of the Michigan	Career Readiness Programs for Muskegon's Future		
Great Lakes	Workforce	Youth Advisory Council Fund	\$1,500.00
Lebanon Lutheran Church	Cub Scout initial registration	White Lake Community Fund	\$2,500.00
Muskegon Area First	Reaching New Muskegon Heights	Community Foundation for Muskegon County	\$10,000.00
		John and Mary Schumann Fund, Julia E.	
		Hackley Memorial Fund, Sebastian and	
		Frances Kielar Fund, John and Christine	
		Schumann Fund, Muskegon Quadrangle B.	
		P.W. Fund and the Healthy Youth/Healthy	
Muskegon YMCA	MY-GIWM Childcare Center	Seniors Fund	\$60,000.00
	Rural Small Business and Community Development		. ,
Muskegon Area First	Service Program	Community Foundation for Muskegon County	\$20,000.00

## Community Foundation for Muskegon County

2020 Competitive Grant Awards

Organization	Program Name	Grant Fund	Award Amount
	enCompass Affordable Community Housing (EACH)		
	Down Payment Assistance DPA/Individual Development		
Community enCompass	Accounts (IDA)	Julia E. Hackley Memorial Fund,	\$30,000.00
		Julia E. Hackley Memorial Fund, Douglas A.	
		Rosen Fund and the Community Foundation	
Community enCompass	Eviction Prevention Program	for Muskegon County	\$25,000.00
		Total Grant Awards:	\$330,860.00